

No. 13-1032

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BROHL, IN HER CAPACITY AS
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, COLORADO DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, ASSOCIATION OF NATIONAL
ADVERTISERS, NETCHOICE, ELECTRONIC
RETAILING ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN
CATALOG MAILERS ASSOCIATION, INC., IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Thomas M. Christina, Esq.
(Counsel of Record)
Jeffrey P. Dunlaevy, Esq.
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
300 North Main Street
Greenville, SC 29601
Ph. (864) 271-1300
Counsel for Amici Curiae
thomas.christina@ogletreedeakins.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Interpretation of the TIA on Which the Judgment of the Court of Appeals Rests Conflicts with the TIA's Statutory Text and Legislative History.	8
A. The Judgment of the Court of Appeals Rests on a Misinterpretation of the Term “Restrain” As It Is Used In the TIA	11
B. The Judgment of the Court of Appeals Erroneously Rests on an Interpretation of the Term “Collection” In the TIA That Effectively Gives a State the Authority to Alter the Scope of the TIA Through State Legislation.	14
1. The Tenth Circuit Failed to Recognize that the TIA's Terms Such as "Collection" Must Be Interpreted Without Regard to State Statutory Law.	14
2. “Collection” Under the TIA Does Not Include the Requirements Imposed on Petitioner by the Colorado Act.	22
C. The Tenth Circuit’s Interpretation of the TIA Fails to Take Into Account the Significance Of the “Plain, Speedy and Efficient Remedy” Qualifier.....	27

D. The Tenth Circuit’s Interpretation of the TIA Conflicts With the Legislative History of the TIA.....	29
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Holding Is In Conflict With This Court’s Dormant Commerce Clause Jurisprudence and Would Result in an Erosion of the Rights Articulated in <i>Quill Corp.</i>	32
A. Undue Deference to State Law Interpretation of the Text of a Jurisdiction Stripping Statute Will Create Incentives for States to Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce.	32
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Conclusion That Out-of- State Retailers Can Avail Themselves of a Plain, Speedy and Efficient Remedy By Waiving Their Rights Under <i>Quill Corp.</i> and Collecting Sales Tax Undermines This Court’s Commerce Clause Jurisprudence.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	16
<i>Bank of the United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809)	33
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499, 503-504 (6th Cir. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Ben Oehrleins & Sons & Daughter, Inc. v. Hennepin County</i> , 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. 236 (1845)	16
<i>Collins v. Yosemite Park & Curry Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 518 (1938)	19
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	14, 16
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	15
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	18
<i>Direct Marketing Assoc. v. Brohl</i> , 735 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2013)	21, 25, 26, 29, 31, 35, 36
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	37
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	16
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009)	18
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	28, 30, 31
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. 1 (1820)	18
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	30
<i>Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 524 (1947)	22

<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, L.L.C.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 740 (2012).....	8
<i>Oklahoma Tax Com'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	19
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 279 U.S. 716 (1929).....	29
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida.</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	19
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	16
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990)	19
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson Protective Alarm Co. v. Philadelphia</i> , 581 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Romero v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	17
<i>S.W. Catholic Credit Union v. Charnes</i> , 665 P.2d 626 (Colo. App. 1982)	35
<i>Telecomms., Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Tramel v. Schrader</i> , 505 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	14
<i>Wells v. Malloy</i> , 510 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1975)	20
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. §§ 6301-6344.....	23
26 U.S.C. § 6314(a)	23

26 U.S.C. § 6315.....	23
26 U.S.C. § 6320.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 6321.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 6331.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 6335.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 7421.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 3599(e).....	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-21-103	36
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-21-112(3.5)	5, 9, 10, 24, 25
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-26-703	35
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	18
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 8, cl. 9.....	15, 16, 17
U.S. Const., Art. III	16, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The IRS Collection Process, IRS Publication 594 (Rev. 4-2012).....	22
The Federalist No. 80	33
TREATISES	
1 Story's Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 627 (3d ed. 1858).....	15
